

No. 10-512

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS (SIOBHAN REYNOLDS AND  
PAIN RELIEF NETWORK ALLIANCE, INC.)

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Brief Amicus Curiae of  
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press  
In Support Of Petitioners**

Lucy Dalglish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gregg P. Leslie  
Derek D. Green  
The Reporters Committee for  
Freedom of the Press  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, Va. 22209  
(703) 807-2100

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. This Court should grant review to reconcile conflicts among lower courts as to what standard of review applies to grand jury subpoenas that target expressive activities. .... 4

II. This Court should grant review to provide guidance as to what type of investigation qualifies as one conducted “in good faith.” ..... 8

III. This Court should grant review to resolve the conflicting interpretation and practice by this Court and the various Courts of Appeals regarding their authority to seal entire case files in matters that are ancillary to grand jury proceedings..... 14

A. The complete sealing of the record below conflicts with the precedent of other circuit courts of appeals..... 15

B. The lower courts’ sealing of the entire court file is at odds with this Court’s established practice of deciding issues of constitutional importance in public..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ark. Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	5
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	8-9, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974).....	5
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	7
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Dionisio</i> , 442 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1971) (per curiam).....	20-21
<i>In re Grand Jury 95-1</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988).....	4, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Involving Eve Rosahn</i> , 671 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15

<i>In re Grand Jury of S. Dist. of Ala.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Ala. 1980) .....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 97 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	17-18, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>as modified</i> <i>and reissued</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17, 20
<i>In re Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	22
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>LaRouche v. Webster</i> , 566 F.Supp. 415 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	10
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S.610 (1960).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ....	6-7
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1983) .....	5
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v.</i> <i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	9, 10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	13
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U. S. 338 (1974).....	22

<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1972).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	22
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	21-22
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	7

## **RULE**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	15
-------------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Government’s Motion Pursuant to Local Rule 83.2.3, <i>United States v. Schneider</i> , No. 07-10234-MLB (D. Kan. Apr. 4, 2008).....	11
Roxana Hegeman, Associated Press, <i>Pain-relief advocate target of secret federal probe</i> , Wichita Eagle, Aug. 22, 2010 .....	16
Adam Liptak, Column, <i>Outspoken Activist’s Case Becomes Tangled in Secrets</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 2, 2010, at A22, available at 2010 WLNR 21880557.....	11-12
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>The First Amendment is an Absolute</i> , 1961 Sup. Ct. Rev. 245 (1961) .....	6
Amy Pomerantz Nickerson, Comment, <i>Coercive Discovery and the First Amendment: Towards a Heightened Discoverability Standard</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 841 (2010).....	6
Eugene Volokh, <i>Deterring Speech: When is it “McCar- thyism”? When is it Proper?</i> , 93 Cal. L. Rev. 1413 (2005) .....	5
